The accompanying  consolidated  condensed financial  statements include the
   results of SPD  through  February  7, 1997,  and the results of the Hy-Lift
   division  through  November  1,  1996,  their  dates  of  disposition.  The
   following  unaudited  proforma  first nine  months  1997 and 1996  selected
   financial data reflects the  disposition of these  divisions as if they had
   occurred as of the  beginning of the periods,  respectively.  The unaudited
   proforma  selected  results of operations do not purport to represent  what
   the  company's  results  of  operations  would  actually  have been had the
   dispositions in fact occurred as of January 1, 1997, or January 1, 1996, or
   project the results for any future date or period.

   Nine months ending September 30,
   1997
   Proforma Adj.   1996
   Reported  Divested   Other   Proforma  Proforma
   (in millions, except per share)

   Revenues   $ 680.6  $(23.5)   $ 657.1  $ 648.8
   Cost of products sold   492.6   (19.6)   473.0   469.6
   -------  ------   -------  -------
   Gross margin   $ 188.0  $ (3.9)   $ 184.1  $ 179.2
   SG&A   129.7   (1.0)   128.7   130.6
   Goodwill/intangible amort.   2.6   (0.2)   2.4   4.1
   Minority and equity   0.2   -   0.2   (0.6)
   Restructuring charges   -   -   -   11.7
   -------  ------   -------  -------
   Operating income   $  55.5  $ (2.7)   $  52.8  $  33.4
   Other (income) expense   (66.6)   -   (71.9)(a)   5.3   .4
   Interest expense, net   10.6   -   1.0 (b)   9.6   20.1
   -------  ------   -------   -------  -------
   Income before income taxes  $ 111.5  $ (2.7)  $ (70.9)   $  37.9  $  12.9
   Provision for income taxes   55.0   (1.0)   (40.3)(c)   13.7   4.9
   -------  ------   -------   -------  -------
   Income (d)   $  56.5  $ (1.7)  $ (30.6)   $  24.2  $   8.0
   =======  ======   =======   =======  =======
   Income per share   $  4.17   $  1.79  $  0.58
   Weighted average number
   of shares   13.5   13.5   13.9

   (a)  Adjustment to exclude the gain on the sale of SPD.
   (b)  Adjustment  to interest  expense,  net,  assuming  the use of net
   proceeds to reduce revolving credit and other debt.
   (c)  Adjustment to income tax expense to reflect an effective tax rate of
   36% in 1997 and 38% in 1996.